

STATE OF NEW YORK  
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF ALBANY

---

NEW YORK STATE UNITED TEACHERS by its President  
RICHARD C. IANNUZZI, NAOMI AVERY, SETH COHEN,  
TIMOTHY MICHAEL EHLERS, KATHLEEN TOBIN FLUSSER,  
MICHAEL LILLIS, ROBERT PEARL as a Parent, Individually and  
on behalf of his children KYLEIGH PEARL, MICAELA PEARL,  
AVA PEARL and NOLAN PEARL, BRIAN PICKFORD,  
HILARY STRONG as a Parent, Individually and on behalf  
of her child KEVIN STRONG,

Plaintiffs

Index No.: 963-13

-against-

The STATE OF NEW YORK, ANDREW M. CUOMO  
as Governor of the State of New York, THOMAS P. DiNAPOLI  
as Comptroller of the State of New York, and JOHN B. KING, JR.,  
as Commissioner of the New York State Education Department.

Defendants.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE FOR QUALITY EDUCATION**

---

Molly A. Hunter, Esquire  
Wendy Lecker, Esquire  
EDUCATION LAW CENTER, INC.  
60 Park Place, Suite 300  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Telephone: (973) 624-1815  
Facsimile: (973) 624-7339

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Alliance for Quality Education  
September 27, 2013*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SHOW THAT THE STATE CAP ON LOCAL REVENUE PREVENTS DISTRICTS FROM PROVIDING STUDENTS A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION UNDER ARTICLE XI, SECTION 1 OF THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION .....	6
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS ESTABLISHED THE SUBSTANTIVE DEFINITION OF A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION AND HAS IDENTIFIED THE ESSENTIAL RESOURCES TO ENABLE STUDENTS TO ACHIEVE A CONSTITUTIONAL EDUCATION UNDER ARTICLE XI, SECTION 1 OF THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION .....	6
B. THE STATE'S FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE AID REQUIRED BY THE 2007 FOUNDATION FORMULA HAS DEPRIVED STUDENTS OF THE RESOURCES DEEMED ESSENTIAL FOR A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION .....	10
C. THE STATE CAP ON LOCAL REVENUE PREVENTS MANY DISTRICTS FROM PROVIDING THE RESOURCES ESSENTIAL FOR A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION AND, THEREFORE, VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, SECTION 1 OF THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</u> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) .....	6, 7, 9
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</u> , 187 Misc. 2d 1, 20 (N.Y. County, 2001).....	7, 9
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</u> , 295 A.D.2d 1, 8 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2002).....	8
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</u> , 100 N.Y. 2d 893 (2003) .....	3, 7, 8, 10
<u>Leon v. Martinez</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	3
<u>Sokoloff v. Harriman Estates Dev. Corp.</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 409 (2001) .....	3

### Constitution

N.Y. Const. art. XI, §1 .....	passim
